COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF)	
JURISDICTIONAL STATUS OF LINDSEY)	CASE NO.
ENTERPRISES, LLC AND OF ITS COMPLIANCE)	2023-00207
WITH KRS CHAPTER 278, 807 KAR CHAPTER)	
005, AND 49 CFR PARTS 191 AND 192)	

ORDER

On June 27, 2023, the Commission, on its own motion, opened an investigation into the jurisdictional status of Lindsey Enterprises, LLC (Lindsey Enterprises).¹ The Commission was made aware of complaints to Kentucky's Office of the Attorney General concerning the termination of natural gas service to customers of Lindsey Enterprises in the Fords Branch area of Pike County, Kentucky. Additionally, the Commission received a copy of the letter sent by Lindsey Enterprises to a customer identifying the service provided to this customer as "farm tap gas service." At that time, the Commission had no record of approving farm tap rates to be charged by Lindsey Enterprises. Since the inception of this matter, Lindsey Enterprises has responded to two requests for information. ²

¹ Order (Ky. PSC June 27, 2023).

² Lindsey Enterprises' Response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (filed Nov. 22, 2023); Lindsey Enterprises' Response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information (filed May 31, 2024).

Commission Case No. 2023-00224³ and Case No. 2023-00225⁴ were initiated to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed tariffs submitted by Lindsey Enterprises. Final Orders were rendered in both matters on July 29, 2024, mandating Lindsey Enterprises to file new tariff sheets consistent with the final Orders.⁵ As of the date of this Order, Lindsey Enterprises has failed to file the requisite new tariff sheets setting forth the approved rates, charges, and modifications as ordered by the Commission.

On its own motion, the Commission finds that this case shall be held in abeyance for thirty days until the final Orders in Case No. 2023-00224 and Case No. 2023-00225 relating to the tariffs are satisfied. Upon satisfaction of those final Orders, this case will be returned to the Commission's active docket.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this case shall be held in abeyance for thirty days until the final Orders in Case No. 2023-00224 and Case No. 2023-00225, relating to the tariffs are satisfied.

³ 2023-00224 Order (Ky. PSC July 7, 2023).

⁴ 2023-00225 Order (Ky. PSC July 7, 2023).

⁵ 2023-00224 Order at 14 (Ky. PSC July 7, 2023); 2023-00225 Order at 14 (Ky. PSC July 7, 2023).

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Commissioner

On October

Chairman Angie Hatton did not participate in the deliberations or decision concerning this case.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED DEC 20 2024 AH KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION *Billy R Shelton Shelton, Branham & Halbert PLLC 2452 Sir Barton Way, Suite 200 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Will Lindsey, Jr. Lindsey Enterprises, LLC PO Box 902 105 Laurel Lane Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41502